
 

 

Agenda - Equality and Social Justice Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 5  

Meeting date: 3 October 2022 

Meeting time: 13.30

For further information contact: 

Rhys Morgan 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddEquality@senedd.wales
------ 

Private pre-meeting and registration (13:00-13:30)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions 

(13:30)   

2 Papers to note 

   

2.1 Correspondence from the Minister for Social Justice and the Deputy Minister 

for Social Partnership: consultation on public bodies subject to the Well-

being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 

 (Pages 1 - 2)  

2.2 Correspondence from the Health and Social Care Committee: inquiry into 

mental health inequalities 

 (Pages 3 - 18)  

2.3 Correspondence from the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee: 

Council of Europe Convention on Preventing and Combating Violence against 

Women and Domestic Violence 

 (Page 19)  

2.4 Correspondence from the Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee: Cost 

of living pressures report 

 (Pages 20 - 21)  

2.5 Correspondence with the Minister for Social Justice: cost of living crisis 

 (Pages 22 - 35)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

2.6 Correspondence with the Deputy Minister for Social Services: violence against 

women, domestic abuse and sexual violence - migrant women 

 (Pages 36 - 40)  

2.7 Correspondence with the Minister for Health and Social Services: monitoring 

of data in relation to mental health provision for migrant women 

 (Pages 41 - 43)  

2.8 Correspondence with Deputy Chief Constable Amanda Blakeman: violence 

against women, domestic abuse and sexual violence - migrant women 

inquiry 

 (Pages 44 - 48)  

2.9 Correspondence with the Minister for Social Justice: EU Settlement Scheme 

 (Pages 49 - 54)  

2.10 Correspondence from the Auditor General for Wales to the Permanent 

Secretary: examination of the setting of well-being objectives 

 (Pages 55 - 67)  

2.11 Correspondence from Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution to 

the Llywydd regarding the Bill of Rights Bill 

 (Pages 68 - 69)  

2.12 Correspondence from the Llywydd to the Chair regarding the Social 

Partnership and Public Procurement (Wales) Bill 

 (Pages 70 - 71)  

3 Social Partnership and Public Procurement Bill: ministerial 

evidence session 

(13:30-15:00) (Pages 72 - 120)  

Hannah Blythyn: Deputy Minister for Social Partnership 

 

Neil Surman: Deputy Director - Social Partnership  

 

Sue Hurrell: Head of Fair Work Procurement  

 

Neil Buffin: Deputy Director - Legal Services  



 

 

4 Motion under SO17.42 (ix) to exclude the public from the 

remainder of the meeting 

(15:00)   

5 Social Partnership and Public Procurement Bill: ministerial 

evidence session - consideration of the evidence 

(15:00-15:30)   

BREAK (15:30 - 15:45)  

 

6 Violence Against Women, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence: 

migrant women - consideration of draft report 

(15:45-16:45) (Pages 121 - 169)  

7 Forward work programme 

(16:45-17:00) (Pages 170 - 174)  



Jane Hutt AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Cyfiawnder Cymdeithasol 
Minister for Social Justice 
 
Hannah Blythyn AS/MS 
Y Dirprwy Weinidog Partneriaeth Gymdeithasol 
Deputy Minister for Social Partnership 

 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Jane.Hutt@llyw.cymru 
               Correspondence.Jane.Hutt@gov.wales 

Gohebiaeth.Hannah.Blythyn@llyw.cymru 
               Correspondence.Hannah.Blythyn@gov.wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 

Eich cyf/Your ref  
Ein cyf/Our ref  
 
Jenny Rathbone MS 
Chair of the Equality and Social Justice Committee  
 

14 July 2022 
Dear Jenny,  
 
Last year, the Welsh Government announced it would carry out a review of the public 
bodies subject to the well-being duty (part 2) of the Well-being of Future Generations 
(Wales) Act 2015. Since the Act was passed into law, the public sector landscape in Wales 
has changed and it is right that we assess whether additional public bodies warrant 
designation to be subject to the Act. A letter was sent to the Committee in March, which 
outlined the context and our approach to the review.   
 
This review is taking place alongside the development of the Social Partnership and Public 
Procurement (Wales) Bill. The bodies that will be subject to the Bill’s proposed Social 
Partnership Duty will be those bodies subject to the well-being duty listed in Section 6 of the 
Act.  
 
In line with the criteria that we applied in 2015, we have identified a further eight public 
bodies in Wales which we propose to include in the list of bodies subject to the well-being 
duty in the Act. Today, we have published a consultation document on these proposals 
which can be found here and closes on 20 October. We look forward to continuing to work 
with the Committee on the review.  
 
Yours, 
 
 

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2.1

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Jane.Hutt@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Jane.Hutt@gov.wales
mailto:Gohebiaeth.Hannah.Blythyn@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Hannah.Blythyn@gov.wales
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s123583/Correspondence%20from%20Welsh%20Government%20-%207%20March%202022.pdf
https://gov.wales/additional-public-bodies-subject-well-being-duty-part-2-well-being-future-generations-wales-act


        
 
Jane Hutt AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Cyfiawnder Cymdeithasol 
Minister for Social Justice 

Hannah Blythyn AS/MS  
Y Dirprwy Weinidog Partneriaeth Gymdeithasol 
Deputy Minister for Social Partnership 
 

Pack Page 2



 

 

 

[...]

people are more likely to experience risk factors such as family breakdown or substance misuse 

that are themselves more prevalent among the prison population. 

37. A lack of understanding or awareness of neurodivergence, including how to adapt 

communication appropriately, can have very real implications, for example if a person is unable 

to make eye contact, or remember events in a linear way, they may be less likely to be believed 

when they come into contact with the police or other parts of the criminal justice system. 

Techniques such as Witness-Aimed First Account1 can be used to reflect the way in which 

autistic witnesses process information in memory, but this is not widely used. 

Research 

38. There were calls for a greater focus on social-based research to understand more about 

how autistic and neurodivergent people experience the world, rather than focusing primarily on 

the medical model of neurodiversity. 

 

1 The Witness-Aimed First Account (WAFA): A new technique for interviewing autistic witnesses and 

victims — the University of Bath's research portal 

Pack Page 12

https://researchportal.bath.ac.uk/en/publications/the-witness-aimed-first-account-wafa-a-new-technique-for-intervie
https://researchportal.bath.ac.uk/en/publications/the-witness-aimed-first-account-wafa-a-new-technique-for-intervie


Mental health inequalities: stakeholder discussion 

9 

Legislative and policy approaches 

39. The legislative and policy approaches to neurodiversity, for example the Code of Practice 

on Autism, should take an inclusive approach that takes into account the full range (and 

frequent overlapping nature) of other neurodivergent conditions. Such approaches should be 

applied in education settings as well as in communities and primary care to help to identify 

people as early as possible. 

40. There needs to be greater recognition of the impact of successful and effective projects, 

organisations or services. Where such projects are 
[...]
used on the wider family, not just the child in 

question. Children seem to enjoy visiting the centre and taking part in the activities there. 

Parents also valued the service. 

Access to support 

21. The families we met had travelled to Beyond the Blue by bus. If transport links are not 

available, the people most in need of support services may have the most difficulty accessing 

them, further exacerbating existing inequalities. 

22. An alternative to families travelling to the centre could be ‘outreach’ i.e. the service going 

to people’s homes. 

Service availability 

23. There doesn’t seem to be a clear ‘map’ of this sort of service provision across Wales. It 

isn’t clear whether there is a strategic approach (for example across or within regional 

partnership boards) to developing such services. The NEST/NYTH framework developed by the 

Together for Children and Young People Programme may be helpful in this. 

Pack Page 17



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Y Pwyllgor Deddfwriaeth,  
Cyfiawnder a’r Cyfansoddiad 
— 
Legislation, Justice and  
Constitution Committee 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddDCC@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddDCC 

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddLJC@senedd.wales  

senedd.wales/SeneddLJC 
0300 200 6565 

 19 July 2022  

 Dear Jenny 

Council of Europe Convention on Preventing and Combating Violence against Women and Domestic 

Violence  

You may recall that at our meeting on 6 June we considered the Council of Europe Convention on 

Preventing and Combating Violence against Women and Domestic Violence (also known as the 

‘Istanbul Convention’). Following the meeting we wrote to your Committee to draw the Convention’s 

ratification to your attention, in light of your inquiry into violence against women, domestic abuse and 

sexual violence.  

We also wrote to the Welsh Government to seek its views on the accuracy of the information 

provided in the accompanying Explanatory Memorandum on the UK Government’s engagement with 

the devolved governments and information on its compliance with the Convention. At our meeting 

on 11 July we considered a response from the Minister for Social Justice, in which she outlined 

concerns she had raised with the UK Government in relation to policy and constitutional matters. We 

therefore agreed to share this response with your Committee and the House of Lords International 

Agreements Committee.  

Yours sincerely, 

 

Huw Irranca-Davies 

Chair 

Jenny Rathbone MS 

Chair, Equality and Social Justice Committee   

Pack Page 19

Agenda Item 2.3

https://business.senedd.wales/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=725&MId=12866&Ver=4
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s127350/LJC6-21-22%20-%20Paper%2027%20-%20Letter%20to%20the%20First%20Minister%2022%20June%202022.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=725&MId=12897&Ver=4
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s127349/LJC6-21-22%20-%20Paper%2026%20-%20Letter%20from%20the%20Minister%20for%20Social%20Justice%205%20July%202022.pdf


 

 

 

 

 

28 July 2022 

Dear Minister, 

As you are aware, the Committee has published our report ‘Cost of living pressures.’ We 
have already shared an advance, embargoed copy of the report with you, and it was laid 
on 28 July. 
 
I look forward to receiving a formal response from you 30 working days from the date of 
publication. I will ensure that you are kept informed of the Committee’s plans with regard 
to your response, and the next steps for the Committee’s work in this area. This may 
include correspondence seeking clarification of matters raised in your response or an 
invitation to attend a Committee meeting to discuss your response in detail.  
 
I have requested that a plenary debate is held on this report as soon as possible following 
your response. 
 
I have copied this letter to the Minister for Rural Affairs, North Wales, and Trefnydd and 
the Minister for Social Just
[...]
l Justice 

 

Julie Morgan MS 

Deputy Minister for Social Services 

Pack Page 40

https://record.assembly.wales/Committee/12920


Eluned Morgan AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Iechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol  
Minister for Health and Social Services 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Eluned.Morgan@llyw.cymru 
               Correspondence.Eluned.Morgan@gov.wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Jenny Rathbone MS 
Chair 
Equality and Social Justice Committee 
Welsh Parliament 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 
CF99 1SN 
 

 23 August 2022  
 

Dear Jenny, 
 
Thank you for your letter of 22 July in which you asked for further information on the 
monitoring of data in relation to mental health provision for migrant women. I welcome the 
opportunity to provide further information in support of your inquiry into Violence Against 
Women, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence impacting migrant women.  
 
In January 2022, The Welsh Government established three Evidence Units, each with their 
own evidence programme and lead:   

• Equality Evidence Unit 

• Race Disparity Evidence Unit 

• Disability Disparity Evidence Unit 
 
The Units will work together as the Equality, Race and Disability Evidence Units with an 
overarching Equality Evidence Strategy to ensure synergy, effectiveness, efficiency and 
cohesion. The Equality Evidence Unit will work with colleagues responsible for Violence 
Against Women, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence (VAWDASV) policy as well as other 
Welsh Government analysts who have a role in this area. 
 
The mission of the units is to improve the
[...]
grant women who are 

victims of sexual and gender-based violence. We would like to know who receives this training and 

when they receive it, for example whether it is delivered as part of initial training or on a rolling basis. 

We would specifically like information on the training that frontline officers receive around: 

▪ language, particularly in relation to how police source interpretation for victims where 

English is not their first language; 

▪ data, and data sharing, including how this is communicated to migrant victims of 

violence, domestic abuse and sexual violence; 

▪ cultural issues, such as forced marriage, and so-called honour-based violence; and 

▪ referral, i.e. knowing when, how and where to refer once a case has been identified.   

During an engagement session we held in Swansea, we heard positive examples of how referrals to 

specialist services had worked. How are such examples of best practice shared to ensure a consistent 

approach across Wales? 

As noted during our evidence session, data sharing has been a recurring element of our inquiry and, 

in particular, concerns about whether a victim’s immigration status would be shared with other 

agencies. We would be grateful if you could share your view on the implications for Welsh police 

forces of any proposals for a data firewall. 

Y Pwyllgor Cydraddoldeb  
a Chyfiawnder Cymdeithasol 
— 
Equality and Social Justice  
Committee 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddCydraddoldeb@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddCydraddoldeb  

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddEquality@senedd.wales 

senedd.wales/SeneddEquality  
0300 200 6565 

Deputy Chief Constable Amanda Blakeman 

Pack Page 47



 

 

We also welcomed your commitment during the evidence session to providing further information on 

the conviction rate for repeat perpetrators, and we look forward to receiving this information in due 

course. 

Since we met, the 
[...]
ol 
Minister for Social Justice 
 
Mick Antoniw AS/MS 
Y Cwnsler Cyffredinol a Gweinidog y Cyfansoddiad 
Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution 

 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Jane.Hutt@llyw.cymru 
               Correspondence.Jane.Hutt@gov.wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
Elin Jones MS 
Llywydd 
Senedd Cymru 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff  
CF99 1SN 
 
Llywydd@senedd.wales 

 
 

22 September 2022 
  
 
Dear Elin, 
 
We wrote to you on 1 July, regarding the Bill of Rights Bill (the Bill), which was introduced in 
the House of Commons on 22 June, to explain that we expected to lay a Legislative Consent 
Memorandum (LCM) for this Bill but that this would be outside the normal two-week Standing 
Order 29 deadline. 
 
We wrote to you again on 31 August to explain the further delay in laying this LCM, related to 
the complexity of the Bill and uncertainty about the UK Government’s intentions and timetable.  
We noted then that Commons Second Reading of the Bill was scheduled for 12 September. 
 
Following the appointment of the new Prime Minister, however, the decision was taken by the 
UK Government not to proceed with Second Reading in September. Moreover, there have 
been strong indications from the UK Government that it will not be proceeding with this Bill in 
its current form.  It is unclear at present whether changes will be made to the Bill as 
introduced, or if the Bill will be withdrawn. 
 
We are awaiting clarification from the Ministry of Justice, but do not expect this to be 
forthcoming in the immediate future. As
[...]
s to the food sector undertaking supply chain 
analyses from farm to hospital patient. Options for replicating this on a wider 
basis across the public sector are being considered. 

Pack Page 120



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 121

Agenda Item 6By virtue of paragraph(s) vii of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 170

Agenda Item 7 By virtue of paragraph(s) vii of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2.1 Correspondence from the Minister for Social Justice and the Deputy Minister for Social Partnership: consultation on public bodies subject to the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015
	2.2 Correspondence from the Health and Social Care Committee: inquiry into mental health inequalities
	2.3 Correspondence from the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee: Council of Europe Convention on Preventing and Combating Violence against Women and Domestic Violence
	2.4 Correspondence from the Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee: Cost of living pressures report
	2.5 Correspondence with the Minister for Social Justice: cost of living crisis
	Letter to the Minister for Social Justice - 4 August 2022

	2.6 Correspondence with the Deputy Minister for Social Services: violence against women, domestic abuse and sexual violence - migrant women
	Letter to the Deputy Minister for Social Services - 22 July 2022

	2.7 Correspondence with the Minister for Health and Social Services: monitoring of data in relation to mental health provision for migrant women
	Letter to the Minister for Health and Social Services - 22 July 2022

	2.8 Correspondence with Deputy Chief Constable Amanda Blakeman: violence against women, domestic abuse and sexual violence - migrant women inquiry
	Letter to DCC Blakeman - 20 July 2022

	2.9 Correspondence with the Minister for Social Justice: EU Settlement Scheme
	Letter to the Minister for Social Justice - 26 July 2022

	2.10 Correspondence from the Auditor General for Wales to the Permanent Secretary: examination of the setting of well-being objectives
	Examination of the setting of well-being objectives
	Annex: Examination of the setting of well-being objectives
	How we carried out the examination
	What we reviewed and why
	Audit approach and methods

	Findings
	Overall, we have concluded that while the Welsh Government is continuing to take steps to embed the sustainable development principle in its wider processes and practices, it has not provided clear supporting evidence to show how it has applied the su...
	We have set out our more detailed findings below.
	The well-being objectives reflect relevant short- and long-term considerations and there are clear links to the well-being goals but it is not clear precisely how relevant information has informed their selection or how the full diversity of the popul...
	The Welsh Government is taking action designed to ensure it delivers its objectives in line with the sustainable development principle, but it has not clearly set out how it will work with others and there are opportunities to strengthen its monitorin...



	2.11 Correspondence from Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution to the Llywydd regarding the Bill of Rights Bill
	2.12 Correspondence from the Llywydd to the Chair regarding the Social Partnership and Public Procurement (Wales) Bill
	3 Social Partnership and Public Procurement Bill: ministerial evidence session
	Summary of written evidence
	Correspondence from the Deputy Minister the Chair regarding Social Partnership and Public Procurement (Wales) Bill

	6 Violence Against Women, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence: migrant women - consideration of draft report
	7 Forward work programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Equality and Social Justice Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 5  

Meeting date: Monday, 3 October 2022 

Meeting time: 13.30 - 16.41

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13119 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Jenny Rathbone MS (Chair) 

Jane Dodds MS 

Altaf Hussain MS 

Sarah Murphy MS 

Sioned Williams MS 

Ken Skates MS 

Joel James MS 

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS 

Witnesses: 

Hannah Blythyn MS, Deputy Minister for Social Partnership 

Neil Buffin, Welsh Government 

Sue Hurrell, Welsh Government - Head of Fair work 

Procurement 

Neil Surman, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

Rhys Morgan (Clerk) 

Rachael Davies (Second Clerk) 

Claire Thomas (Researcher) 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Gareth David Thomas (Researcher) 

Stephen Davies (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  

There were no apologies. 

 

Sioned Williams was substituted by Peredur Owen Griffiths and Altaf Hussain was 

substituted by Joel James for all items on the agenda relating to the Social Partnership 

and Public Procurement (Wales) Bill. 

 

Jenny Rathbone, Sarah Murphy and Ken Skates each declared interests under Standing 

Order 17.24A. 

2 Papers to note  

The Committee noted the correspondence and, in private, agreed to respond to the 

letter from Deputy Chief Constable Blakeman at Item 2.8. 



 

 

2.1 Correspondence from the Minister for Social Justice and the Deputy Minister for 

Social Partnership: consultation on public bodies subject to the Well-being of 

Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015  

2.2 Correspondence from the Health and Social Care Committee: inquiry into mental 

health inequalities  

2.3 Correspondence from the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee: 

Council of Europe Convention on Preventing and Combating Violence against 

Women and Domestic Violence  

2.4 Correspondence from the Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee: Cost of 

living pressures report  

2.5 Correspondence with the Minister for Social Justice: cost of living crisis  

2.6 Correspondence with the Deputy Minister for Social Services: violence against 

women, domestic abuse and sexual violence - migrant women  

2.7 Correspondence with the Minister for Health and Social Services: monitoring of 

data in relation to mental health provision for migrant women  

2.8 Correspondence with Deputy Chief Constable Amanda Blakeman: violence against 

women, domestic abuse and sexual violence - migrant women inquiry  

2.9 Correspondence with the Minister for Social Justice: EU Settlement Scheme  

2.10 Correspondence from the Auditor General for Wales to the Permanent Secretary: 

examination of the setting of well-being objectives  

2.11 Correspondence from Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution to the 

Llywydd regarding the Bill of Rights Bill  



 

 

2.12 Correspondence from the Llywydd to the Chair regarding the Social Partnership 

and Public Procurement (Wales) Bill  

3 Social Partnership and Public Procurement Bill: ministerial evidence 

session  

The Committee took evidence from the Deputy Minister for Social Partnership and her 

officials in relation to the Social Partnership and Public Procurement (Wales) Bill. 

4 Motion under SO17.42 (ix) to exclude the public from the remainder 

of the meeting  

The Committee agreed the motion. 

5 Social Partnership and Public Procurement Bill: ministerial evidence 

session - consideration of the evidence  

The Committee considered the evidence received during the session with the Deputy 

Minister, and agreed to consider its draft report on the Bill at the next meeting. 

6 Forward work programme  

The Committee considered and agreed its approach to engagement for its inquiry into 

women’s experiences of the criminal justice system. 

6 Violence Against Women, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence: 

migrant women - consideration of draft report  

The Committee considered its draft report and agreed to consider a revised draft at the 

next meeting. 


